SUPERSEDED BY 18702.1 (a)(4)

November 8, 1993

Dennis Dart 

Law Offices of Brenton A. Bleier

1001 G Street, Suite 101

Sacramento, CA  95814‑0834

RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

File No. I‑93‑371

Dear Mr. Dart:

This is in regard to your letter requesting general assistance on behalf of Larry Wagner with respect to the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   You indicate in your letter dated October 26, 1993, that you have been authorized to request advice on behalf of Mr. Wagner. 

Since your request does not pertain to a particular governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance. 

Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  For example, in your letter dated September 30, 1993, you include facts pertaining to Mr. Wagner's appointment as Executive Officer of the Sacramento Regional Fire/EMS Communications Center.  We have not considered those facts in providing you informal assistance.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.) 

Moreover, our advice is limited only to provisions of the Act.  We cannot provide advice about other conflict‑of‑interest laws, such as Government Code Sections 1090 and 1126.  You may want to contact the Attorney General's Office regarding those laws. 

QUESTION

Does Mr. Wagner's salary as Executive Officer of the Sacramento Fire/EMS Communications Center ("SFRECC") disqualify him from participating in governmental decisions in his capacity as a member of the Board of Directors of the American River Fire Protection District ("ARFPD"), of which SFRECC is a member?

CONCLUSION

Mr. Wagner's governmental salary from the SFRECC does not disqualify him from participating in governmental decisions in his capacity as a member of the Board of Directors of the ARFPD with respect to decisions affecting the district.  However, a conflict of interest may exist where a decision will result in his personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities or those of his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by $250. 

FACTS

Larry Wagner is currently a member of the District Board of Directors of the ARFPD and Executive Officer of the SFRECC, of which ARFPD is a constituent member.  The SFRECC is a joint powers agency organized under the Joint Exercise Powers Act, Sections 6500 et seq., which is empowered to appoint a person to the position of Executive Director pursuant to a joint powers agreement. 

Prior to Mr. Wagner's appointment as Executive Officer of the SFRECC, Mr. Wagner was a member of the SFRECC Governing Board, as a representative of ARFPD.  On September 22, 1993, the SFRECC Governing Board appointed Mr. Wagner to the Executive Officer position he now holds.  Mr. Wagner resigned from his position as ARFPD representative on the Governing Board of the SFRECC on that date.  

Mr. Wagner is a salaried employee of the SFRECC, a joint powers agency, and under the ARFPD conflict of interest code, a designated employee of the district.  

ANALYSIS

One of the purposes of the Political Reform Act is to ensure that public officials perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by the own financial interests or the financial interest of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001.)

In furtherance of this goal, the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using

his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Section 87103 provides in pertinent part:

An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

                

Section 87103(c).








(Emphasis added.)


As a member of the District Board of Directors of

the ARFPD and as Executive Officer of the SFRECC, a joint powers agency, Mr. Wagner is a public official under the Act.  (Sections 82041 and 82048; Elliott Advice Letter, No. I‑90‑917.)  

According to your facts, Mr. Wagner has a fixed salary from the SFRECC.  Section 82030(b)(2), which defines "income," provides that salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local or federal government agency is expressly exempted from the definition of "income" for purposes of the Act.  Consequently, the salary Mr. Wagner receives from ARFPD is not considered income under the Act which will create a conflict of interest for Mr. Wagner with respect to decisions affecting ARFPD.

However, Section 87103 states that an official has a financial interest in a decision if the decision has a material financial effect on the official or a member of his or her immediate family.  Thus, the Act also provides that a conflict of interest may exist where a decision will result in a public official's personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities or those of his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by $250, irrespective of the source of the increase or the decrease.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4); Schreiber Advice Letter, No. A‑88‑459; Torrance Advice Letter, No. I‑89‑142; Fitzpatrick Advice Letter,

No. A‑93‑308; Brown Advice Letter, No. A‑93‑261.)

Please note that our advice is limited only to provisions of the Act.  We cannot provide advice about other conflict‑of‑interest laws which may be applicable, such as Government Code Section 1090 (prohibition on contracting with official's own agency) or Government Code Section 1126 (the doctrine of incompatible offices).

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5901.  

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Luisa Menchaca

Counsel, Legal Division

